
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 5th August, 2010 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and /or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 
 

4. Safer Cheshire East Partnership Plan  (Pages 1 - 32) 
 
 To comment on the draft Safer Cheshire East Partnership Plan and make recommendations 

to the Safer Cheshire East Partnership. 
 

5. PCSO Service Level Agreement  (Pages 33 - 64) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To make recommendations on the proposed service level agreement, between the Safer 
Cheshire East Partnership and Cheshire Constabulary, in relation to the funding of 16 Police 
Community Support Officers. 
 



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
5 August 2010 

Report of: Abigail Webb 
Subject/Title: Safer Cheshire East Partnership Plan 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this plan is to provide an overview of the Safer Cheshire East 

Partnership priorities, and sets out a strategy, detailing how these priorities will 
be addressed. It also allows the partnership to identify emerging issues and 
trends, and effectively plan for the future.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To comment on the draft Safer Cheshire East Partnership Plan, and make 

recommendations to the Safer Cheshire East Partnership (Appendix A) 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1      Inform members of the priorities of the Safer Cheshire East Partnership and the   
intended activity over the next 12 months 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1       All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1       All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1       N/A 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
8.1      
  Revenue Capital 

Funding Source: 
Area Based 
Grant 323,278 52,500 

 

Second 
Home 
Taxation 170,864  

Total Funding  494,142 52,500 

 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None, subject to the comments of the scrutiny committee. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1    The recent phase of government cuts has seen a reduction in the amount of 

area based grant funding the partnership receives, for 2010/11. Previous “Ring 
fenced” budgets have now been opened up. The partnership is currently 
assessing the impact of this, and how it may affect delivery of its priorities, and 
other existing commitments. The a
[...]
courages 
visitors to come to our town centres, and be able to enjoy their night out without becoming a victim of crime.   

WHERE ARE WE NOW? 

Through the Safer Cheshire East Partnership agencies work together to make our towns a safer place to visit and enjoy.   This includes: 

- A proactive and positive approach to dealing with offenders 

- Introduced “Arc Angel” protected towns scheme in Congleton 

- Established “PubWatch” schemes in all our Towns 

- Have a comprehensive CCTV network in place 

- Engage with Licensees in the promotion of responsible drinking  

 

WHAT HAVE WE ACHIEVED? 

- A reduction in alcohol related offences in our town centres 

-  Created a safer night time economy  

- Increased membership of “Pubwatch” and “Business Watch” schemes    

 

 

P
age 22



 

WHERE DO WE WANT TO BE? 

- Consolidate and integrate our existing 3 CCTV control rooms  

- Continue to effectively deploy our community wardens in key areas of concern to promote public reassurance 

- Work closer with other agencies, in a more “Joined” up way to carry out positive enforcement, and ensure problematic premises are 
dealt with effectively.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 23



 

4.5 Domestic Abuse 

WHAT IS THE PROBLEM? 

Domestic abuse harms thousands of people in Cheshire East each year. It is a crime and a serious safeguarding issue for children and young 
people and is unacceptable in all its forms. In 2009/10 police attended 5326 domestic incidents and we know that less than half of all incidents 
are reported. 

WHERE ARE WE NOW? 

Through Cheshire East Domestic Abuse Partnership agencies work together to help people be safe and to recover. This includes: 

- Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conferencing (MARAC) for those at highest risk, supported by the Family Safety Unit 

- two refuges providing housing and community support 

- a range of children’s interventions  

- a specialist court in Crewe 

- police, court and probation responses dealing 
[...]
t of: Tony Potts 
Subject/Title: PCSO Service Level Agreement 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report sets out a proposed service level agreement, between the Safer 

Cheshire East Partnership and Cheshire Constabulary, in relation to the 
funding of 16 Police Community Support Officers (PCSO) 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To comment on the draft proposal, and make recommendations (Appendix A) 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1      Inform members of the proposal to allow sufficient opportunity to make 
comments, and recommendations that may be incorporated into the document.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1       All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1       All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1       N/A 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1    Safer Cheshire East Partnership will contribute £11,800 per PCSO, which for 16 

amounts to 188,800 from 2010 for 3 years     

Agenda Item 5Page 33



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None, subject to the comments of the scrutiny committee. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The recent phase of government cuts has seen a reduction in the 

revenue budget of 26k, for 2010/11 and previous “Ring fenced” budgets 
have now been opened up. 

10.2 The partnership is currently assessing the impact of this, and how it 
may affect delivery of both this initiative and other existing 
commitments. It is rumoured that the area based grant will cease from 
2011, currently this is 322K 

 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Safer Cheshire East Partnership has inherited funding from the 

former borough c
[...]
rime, and public 

confidence, and reassurance.  An annual BCU report evidencing outcomes, 

and reviewing areas for improvement will be completed and made available to 

the Council. 

 

The Constabulary will endeavour to fill any vacancy as soon as possible and 

will look to use existing PCSOs If, however, the Constabulary are unable to fill 

the vacancy after a period of six weeks the Constabulary will pay a refund to 

the Council for the period commencing from the date of the 6th week of 

absence until such time as a trained replacement officer is in post. 

 

6. Tasking and Deployment of PCSO’s. 

The tasking and deployment of PCSOs is more particularly described in 

Appendix B. 

  

7. Identified Point of Contact (POC) 

Page 42



 7 

Whenever the Council wishes to make direct contact with the Constabulary in 

relation to the use/deployment of a PCSO, there will an identified person who 

will be the Point of Contact within the Neighbourhood Policing Area. This 

person will be the local Neighbourhood Policing Team Inspector.  

In a similar way, the Council will identify a lead point of contact, in addition to 

any other individual(s) deemed appropriate, for the Police to contact.   

 

8. Complaints System and Accountability 

If an issue is raised by the Council in relation to the operation of this 

Agreement which cannot be resolved by the local Point Of Contact, then the 

matter will be referred to the relevant Chief Inspector, responsible for the area 

for decision.  

 

9.  Management of Finance  

The Council will contribute the Agreed Sum per annum, quarterly in advance 

via BACS. The Constabulary will contribute the balance of the salary and on 

costs including but not limited to, supervision, training, equipment and 

resource management. The Agreed Sum will be £11,800 per PCSO per 

annum for three years 

 

 

10. Exit strategy 

This Agreement between the Constabulary and the Council may be 

terminated by either party giving 
[...]
st Council 

For the provision of Sixteen PCSOs 

 

This document should be read in conjunction with the following: 

• Cheshire East Community Safety Strategy 

• Strategic Assessment 

 

Aim 

The primary role of the PCSO is to provide a visible uniformed presence in 

order to contribute to the reduction of crime and disorder and the promotion of 

public reassurance and quality of life throughout Cheshire East. 

 

Duties 

The PCSOs will meet this aim by: 

• visible intelligence-led public patrol in uniform; 

• attending, when directed, at incidents of, and using their designated 

enforcement powers (see Appendix A) against, crime and disorder, in 

particular: 

⋅ anti-social behaviour; 

⋅ criminal damage; 

⋅ behaviour that otherwise reduces the quality of life of the community 

and the local environment 

Page 52



 17 

• co-operating with other relevant agencies to find solutions to local 

community safety concerns; 

• providing crime reduction and community safety advice to groups and 

individuals; 

• collating and disseminating relevant community safety intelligence 

according to agreed Information Sharing Protocols; 

• undertaking other duties to meet the Aim that may from time to time be 

directed by the local Neighbourhood Policing Team Sergeant, in 

consultation with the nominated Council Contact; 

• attendance, whenever possible, at the Joint Surgeries held once a month; 

• production of the monthly COPs newsletter; 

• continuation of the Community Speed Watch and driver initiatives when 

priorities deem this to be a requirement; 

• the PCSOs will maintain regular contact with the identified point of contact 

within the  Council and will attend  Council meetings when required. 

• The PCSOs will be contactable whilst on duty via the councils CCTV 

control room, or by a dedicated land line.  

 

The PCSOs will work the Neighbourhood Policing Team variable shift pattern. 

 

The duties above will normally be undertaken throug

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 5th August, 2010 at Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors E Alcock, A Barratt, J Crockatt, M Davies, P Edwards, D Flude, 
D Hough, J Jones, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors R Bailey, D Brown and L Smetham 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor M Hardy and E Lam 

 
31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  
 
None 
 

33 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Safer Cheshire East Partnership Plan, prior to it 
being submitted to the Safer Cheshire East Partnership for approval. The plan set 
out the partnerships priorities, how they would be addressed and emerging 
issues and trends. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following comments: 
 

• With regard to paragraph 2.1, it was noted that only 54% of residents felt 
safe after dark, Members agreed that street lighting and CCTV needed to 
be improved and the Designing Out Crime Policy strengthened. It was 
also agreed that Ward Councillors should be consulted prior to any 
improvements being made. 

• With regard to paragraph 2.2, Members questioned whether or not the 
pledge was still necessary as it was connected to confidence targets 
which had now been removed. 

• With regard to paragraph 4.3, it was agreed that reference should be 
made to the Youth Offending Team and Restorative Justice. 

• With regard to paragraph 4.4 – where do we want be, Members agreed 
that the second bullet point should be amended to read ‘continue to 
effectively deploy partnership resources in key areas of concern to 
promote public reassurance’.  



• It was noted that works to consolidate and integrate the three CCTV 
control rooms would be competed by March 2011. 

• Members agreed that anti social alcohol consumptions in public areas 
such as parks needed to be targeted. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Safer Cheshire East Partnership be recommended to approve the plan 
subject to consideration being given to the comments highlighted above. 
 
  
 
 

34 PCSO SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the Service Level Agreement, between the Safer 
Cheshire East Partnership and Cheshire Constabulary in relation to the funding 
of 16 Police Community Support Officers. The Portfolio Holder for Safer and 
Stronger Communities attended the meeting to answer any questions. 
 
The Portfolio Holder informed the Committee that the SLA had not yet been 
signed as she wanted to consult Scrutiny and ensure that the agreement was the 
best that could be achieved for the Council. 
 
The following comments and recommendations were made: 
 

• Members stressed the importance of ensuring that double taxation did not 
apply and raised concerns regarding the PCSO’s not being deployed 
evenly across the Borough. It was agreed that one way to address this 
issue would be to deploy them on a LAP basis as this would ensure a fair 
distribution. The Portfolio Holder commented that this may constrain the 
deployment of the wardens and therefore not create value for money. She 
did however agree to consider this issue further. 

• Members emphasised that in order for the Service Level Agreement to be 
successful, the relationship with senior police officers needed to be 
robust. The Portfolio Holder assured the Committee that the correct level 
of communication would be in place. 

• With regard to paragraph 5 – management of the PCSO’s, it was agreed 
that the section relating to the Borough Council receiving a refund if 
vacant positions were not filled within six weeks needed to be 
strengthened. Members also agreed that the name of each warden should 
be known by the Borough Council as this would enable the authority to 
monitor the deployment and work of each PCSO. 

• With regard to paragraph 7, it was agreed that the identified point of 
contact should be the LAP Manager and that the frequency of contact 
should be decided locally. 

• It was noted that it was the Police Authorities responsibility to determine 
how the PCSO’s were to be deployed and that there should be flexibility to 
move PCSO’s between LAP’s at times of urgent policing need.  

• Deploying the PCSO’s on a LAP basis would enable the Town and Parish 
Councils to be involved in the process and would prevent the Police 
Authority from depleting their resources while at the same time continuing 
to charge the Borough Council for the 16. 



• With regard to the duties highlighted in appendix B, the Portfolio Holder 
agreed to remove bullet points 7 and 10 and agreed to give further 
consideration to the removal of bullet point 11. 

 
Finally the Portfolio Holder agreed to take into consideration all that was said by 
the Committee, however she highlighted that she would also need to consider 
Local Service Delivery and the reconfiguration of the LAP’s. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Portfolio Holder give consideration to comments and recommendations 
highlighted above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.29 pm 

 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 

 
 


